

Nos. 21A244 & 21A247

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *ET AL.*, *Applicants*,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

OHIO, *ET AL.*, *Applicants*,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Emergency Applications for Stay of Administrative Action
and Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**Motion of Center for Medical Freedom, America’s Future, California
Constitutional Rights Foundation, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum Foundation, Downsize DC
Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Virginia Freedom Keepers, Leadership
Institute, Intercessors for America, Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
and Virginia Delegate David LaRock, for Leave to File Attached Brief
Amicus Curiae in Support of Applicants; for Leave to File without 10-Days
Notice; and for Leave to File in Paper Format**

GARY G. KREEP
932 D Street, Ste. 1
Ramona, CA 92065
Co-counsel for CCRF
JOSEPH W. MILLER
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Co-counsel for RLAC
RICK BOYER
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506
Co-counsel for Amici Curiae

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
December 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE OSHA STATUTE WAS ENACTED AS AN EXERCISE OF THE COMMERCE POWER. | 6 |
| II. <i>JACOBSON V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> OFFERS NO SUPPORT FOR THE OSHA VACCINE MANDATE | 8 |
| III. THE U.S. CONSTITUTION GRANTS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT NO FEDERAL POLICE POWER | 10 |
| IV. THE OSHA REGULATION IS PREDICATED ON A FALSE ASSUMPTION AND IS THUS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. | 13 |
| V. WHO IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH? | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------|
| <u>CONSTITUTION</u> | |
| U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8 | 11 |
| U.S. Constitution, Article III, Section 3 | 11 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 29 U.S.C. §655(c)(1) | 2 |
| <u>REGULATIONS</u> | |
| OSHA Vaccine Mandate (86 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 61402) | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| P.L. 91-596, § 2(b). | 6 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. 2021) | 3 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) | 9 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) | 11 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 11 |
| <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u> | |
| 2018 SUSB Annual Data Tables by Establishment Industry, U.S. & states, U.S. Census Bureau (last revised Oct. 8, 2021) | 5 |
| C. Acharya, <i>et al.</i> , “No Significant Difference in Viral Load Between Vaccinated and Unvaccinated, Asymptomatic and Symptomatic Groups When Infected with SARS-CoV-2 Delta Variant,” <i>medRxiv</i> (Sept. 29, 2021). | 15 |
| H. Alic, “Senate passes bill to nullify Biden’s vaccine mandate for employers,” <i>Washington Times</i> (Dec. 8, 2021) | 20 |
| S. Bhakdi & A. Burkhardt, “On COVID vaccines: why they cannot work, and irrefutable evidence of their causative role in deaths after vaccination,” <i>Doctors for COVID Ethics</i> (Dec. 15, 2021) | 16, 17 |
| “COVID-19 Vaccine Safety and Efficacy and the Urgent Need for Early Ambulatory Therapy” Presentation at Calvary Chapel Chattanooga (Dec. 15, 2021) | 17 |

D. Dale and T. Subramaniam, “Fact check: Biden makes false claims about Covid-19, auto prices and other subjects at CNN town hall,” *CNN* (July 22, 2021) 14

“David E Martin, The Fauci / Covid-19 Dossier,” *Principia Scientific International* (Nov. 10, 2021) 19

“Dr Sucharit Bhakdi: Organs Of Dead Vaccinated Proves Auto Immune Attack - 22/12/2021,” *Bitchute* (Dec. 24, 2021) 17

R.F. Kennedy, Jr., The Real Anthony Fauci (Skyhorse: 2021) 17

S. Kirsch, “COVID pandemic: The 11 biggest lies” (Dec. 7, 2021) 17

J. Loffredo, “Fully Vaccinated Are COVID ‘Super-Spreaders,’ Says Inventor of mRNA Technology,” *The Defender* (Oct. 12, 2021) 15, 16

R. W. Malone, M.D. M.S., “Mass Formation Psychosis” (Dec. 9, 2021) 18

“Merriam-Webster Dictionary Quietly Changes Definition of ‘Vaccine’ to Include COVID-19 mRNA Injection,” *TheRedElephants.com* (March 2, 2021) 18

“National Business Employment Dynamics Data by Firm Size Class,” U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (last modified Oct. 27, 2021) 5

Al. Nazaryan, “A ‘frustrated’ Biden lashes out at the unvaccinated as he announces new plan to battle Delta variant,” *MSN News* (Sept. 9, 2021) 13

T. Olson, “Biden says he agrees with Republican governors: There’s ‘no federal solution’ to pandemic,” *Fox News* (Dec. 27, 2021) 19

“Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know,” CDC (Dec. 20, 2021) 14

D. Rivkin & R. Alt, “Biden’s Lawless Vaccine Mandate,” *Wall Street Journal* (Sept. 28, 2021) 20, 21

Paul Craig Roberts, “Big Pharma Executive Admits the Covid ‘vaccine’ is Gene Therapy,” *Institute for Political Economy* (Nov. 21, 2021) 18

A. Sherman, “Biden says that vaccinated people can’t spread COVID-19. That’s not what CDC says,” *PolitiFact* (Dec. 22, 2021) 13

A. Singanayagam, *et al.*, “Community transmission and viral load kinetics of the SARS-CoV-2 delta (B.1.617.2) variant in vaccinated and unvaccinated individuals in the UK: a prospective, longitudinal, cohort study,” *The Lancet* (Oct. 29, 2021) 15

U.S. Department of Labor, Standard No. 1975-2: “Basis of Authority” 6
